$ millions

Change in FX
rate*

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on equity

EUR - USD 10% 5.1 39.5

EGP - USD 10% 7.4 -

30 June 2019
$ millions

Change in FX
rate*

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on equity

EUR - USD 10% 11.3 39.3

EGP - USD 10% 7.6 -

* Determined based on the volatility of last year for the respective currencies

 Effects are displayed in absolute amounts

Interest rate risk

The Group‘s cash flow interest rate risks arise from the exposure to variability in future cash flows of floating rate financial instruments. The
Group reviews its exposure in light of global interest rate environment after consulting with a consortium of global banks.

The Group calculates the impact on profit or loss of a defined interest rate shift. The same interest rate shift is used for all currencies. The
following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of borrowings affected, after the
impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate
borrowings, as follows:

$ millions  In basis points 30 June
2019

31 December
2018

Effect on profit before tax for the coming year +100 bps (3.8) (4.1)

- 100 bps 3.8 4.1

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment,
showing a significantly lower volatility than in prior years.

Orascom Construction PLC Second Quarter Report 2019   13

Orascom Construction PLC

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Categories of financial instruments

Note

30 June 2019 31 December 2018

Financial assets / liabilities
at amortized cost

Derivatives
at fair value

Financial assets / liabilities
at amortized cost

Derivatives
at fair value

Assets

Trade and other receivables (8) 1,226.9 - 1,258.3 -

Contracts work in progress (12) 761.2 - 526.7 -

Cash and cash equivalents (13) 397.8 - 402.5 -
Total 2,385.9 - 2,187.5 -

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings (17) 328.6 - 375.3 -

Trade and other payables (excluding lease obligation) (18) 1,162.0 - 1,068.7 -

[…]

Loans due to related parties 70,715,784 72,005,933 - 72,005,933

Due to related parties 6,456,808 6,456,808 6,456,808 -

Accounts payable and accrued

expenses

3,416,688

3,416,688

3,416,688

-

 ------------- ------------- ------------ --------------

 80,589,280 81,879,429 9,873,496 72,005,933

 ======== ======== ======= ========

Interest rate risk

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial

instruments was:

Variable rate instruments

 30 June 2019 31 December 2018

 USD USD

Financial assets 150,963,853 193,169,228

Financial liabilities (20,808,321) (70,715,784)

 --------------- ---------------

 130,155,532 122,453,444

 ========= =========

Orascom Construction PLC

Notes (continued)

25

17 Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased)

net profit by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain

constant:

30 June 2019

100 bp

 increase

100 bp

decrease

   USD USD

Variable rate instruments 1,301,556 (1,301,556)

======= =======

31 December 2018

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

USD USD

Variable rate instruments 1,224,534 (1,224,534)

======= =======

Currency risk

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk as at reporting date is as follows:

30 June 2019

Euro

Egyptian

pound

Cash at banks 6,631 394,975

Loans due from related parties - 418,518,462

Loans due to related parties (14,900,932) -

-------------- ---------------

(14,894,301) 418,913,437

======== =========

31 December 2018

Euro

Egyptian

pound

Cash at banks 32,870 1,035,619

Loans due from related parties - 425,137,473

Loans due to related parties (14,653,634) -

-------------- ---------------

(14,620,764) 426,173,092

======== =========

Orascom Construction PLC

Notes (continued)

26

17  Financial instruments (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following foreign exchange rates were applied by the Company during the period/ year:

 Average

rate

Spot

rate

Average

rate

Spot

rate

 2019 2019 2018 2018

1 Euro 1.1324 1.1368 1.1803 1.1427

1 Egyptian pound 0.0578 0.0598 0.0562 0.0558

 ===== ===== ===== =====

1% strengthening of USD against Egyptian Pound and Euro at reporting date would have increased

/ (decreased) the net profit by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other

variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant:

 30 June 2019 31 December 2018

 USD USD

Euro (169,318) (167,071)

Egyptian pound 250,510 237,805

 ---------- ----------

 81,192 70,734

 ===== =====

18 Operating segments

There were no operating segments identified by the management as at the reporting date.

19 Contingent liabilities and capital commitments